RESOLUTION NO. 39

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE REGIONAL FISH AND WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Introduced: 2/13/06 By Messrs. Houghtaling, Gordon and Nichols:

WHEREAS, The terms of the three Albany County representatives on the nine-county Regional Fish and Wildlife Management Board for Region 4 have expired, and

WHEREAS, Herbert W. Reilly, Jr., has expressed an interest in serving as the legislative representative on the Regional Fish and Wildlife Management Board, and

WHEREAS, Timothy L. Barnard, who has served on the board since his appointment last year to an unexpired term, has expressed an interest in continuing service on the Board as the sportsperson representative, and

WHEREAS, Mike Scott, a Town of Knox landowner, has expressed an interest in appointment to a vacant position as the County's landowner representative on the regional board, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the appointments of Herbert W. Reilly, Jr. as legislative representative and Timothy L. Barnard as sportsperson representative on the Regional Fish and Wildlife Management Board are confirmed pursuant to the Environmental Conservation Law, Section 11-0501 for two-year terms ending December 31, 2007, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the appointment of Mike Scott, 1543 Warner Lake Road, East Berne, NY 12059, as the landowner representative on the Regional Fish and Wildlife Management Board is confirmed pursuant to Section 11-0501 of the Environmental Conservation Law for a term ending December 31, 2006, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/06